

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

No. 14 WAP 2024

In the Interest of: S.W., A Minor
Appeal of: S.W. & CYF

CHILDREN'S FAST TRACK

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE, W.W.

From the Opinion and Order of the Superior Court at 22 WDA 2023, vacating the Order of Court of the Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas Judge Eleanor L. Bush, Family Division, Juvenile Section at CP-02-DP-0000729-2020 dated November 8, 2022.

Andrea R. Groh, Esquire
PA I.D. 313789

Catherine Volponi, Esquire
PA I.D. 082247

Attorneys for Appellee, W.W.

Allegheny County Bar Foundation
Juvenile Court Project
Koppers Building, 11th Floor
436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 391-4467

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	8
Order in Question.....	9
Statement of Scope and Standard of Review.....	10
Statement of Question Involved.....	11
Statement of the Case.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument	20
I. MOTHER IS A PARTY TO THE INSTANT APPEAL.....	20
II. THE JUDICIALLY CREATED "PROSPECTIVE ADOPTIVE PARENT" EXCEPTION TO THE GENERAL PROHIBITION AGAINST FOSTER PARENTS PARTICIPATING IN DEPENDENCY CASES WAS ABROGATED BY THE LEGISLATURE'S SUBSEQUENT ENACTMENT OF SECTION 6336.1(a) OF THE JUVENILE ACT	24
a. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 6336.1 OF THE JUVENILE ACT BARS FOSTER PARENTS FROM GAINING LEGAL STANDING IN DEPENDENCY MATTERS.....	26

b. CASE LAW SUBSEQUENT TO THE ENACTMENT OF SECTION 6336.1 OF THE JUVENILE ACT CLEARLY INTERPRETED SECTION 6336.1 TO LIMIT STANDING TO ONLY THOSE THIRD PARTIES AWARDED LEGAL CUSTODY.....	34
c. ANY "EXPECTATION INTEREST" ADVANCED BY A FOSTER PARENT IN THE POTENTIAL ADOPTION OF THEIR FOSTER CHILD CANNOT SURVIVE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.....	45
Conclusion.....	49
Superior Court Opinion dated March 13, 2024.....	Exhibit A
Trial Court Order dated November 8, 2022	Exhibit B
Trial Court Opinion dated February 17, 2023	Exhibit C
Certificate of Compliance: Pa.R.A.P. 127.....	53
Certificate of Compliance: Pa.R.A.P. 2135.....	54
Certificate of Service.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chanceford Aviation Props., LLP v. Chanceford Twp. Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 923 A.2d 1099 (Pa. 2007).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 981 A.2d 893 (Pa. 2009).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Kelley</i> , 962 A.2d 1160 (Pa. 2009).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. McCoy</i> , 801 A.2d 551 (Pa. 2002).....	32
<i>In re Adoption of Crystal D.R.</i> , 480 A.2d 1146 (Pa. 1984)	37, 48
<i>In re D.A.</i> , 801 A.2d 614 (Pa.Super.2002).....	22, 23
<i>In re: D.C.D.</i> , 105 A.3d 662 (Pa. 2014).....	47
<i>In re: D.K.</i> , 922 A.2d 929 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	41, 43
<i>In re: F.B.</i> , 927 A.2d 268 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	41, 42
<i>In the Interest of G.C.</i> , 735 A.2d 1226 (Pa. 1999)...	36-39, 48
<i>In re: Griffin</i> , 690 A.2d 1192 (Pa. Super. 1997).....	35, 36, 44
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	33
<i>In re J.A.</i> , 107 A.3d 799 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	22
<i>In re: J.P.</i> , 832 A.2d 492 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	40

<i>In re: J.S.</i> , 980 A.2d 117 (Pa. Super. 2009).....	25, 41-43
<i>In re K.N.L.</i> , 284 A.3d 121 (Pa. 2022).....	10, 33
<i>In re: L.C., II</i> , 900 A.2d 378 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	39-44
<i>In re: L.J.</i> , 691 A.2d 520 (Pa. Super. 1997).....	40
<i>In re: Manuel</i> , 566 A.2d 626 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	40
<i>In re: Michael Y.</i> , 530 A.2d 115 (Pa. Super. 1987)...	40
<i>In the Interest of M.R.F., III</i> , 182 A.3d 1050 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	9, 35, 38, 44
<i>In re: N.S.</i> , 845 A.2d 884 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	38, 39, 44
<i>In re: S.H.J.</i> , 78 A.3d 1158 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	43-44
<i>In the Interest of S.W.</i> , 312 A.3d 345 (Pa. Super. 2024).....	26, 35, 47
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)	10
<i>Mitch v. Bucks County Children and Youth Social Service Agency</i> , 556 A.2d 419 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	35-36, 38
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	37-38, 45-46
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001).....	10
<i>Township of Concord v. Concord Ranch, Inc.</i> 664 A.2d 640 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995).....	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	44

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	19, 45, 46
P.L. 105-89.....	26-27
1 Pa.C.S. § 1903.....	32
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a)	26
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b)	32
42 Pa.C.S. § 724.....	8
42 Pa.C.S. § 6302(1).....	12
42 Pa.C.S. § 6336.1.....	11, 15, 18-19, 24-30, 32-34, 35-36, 38-39, 42, 44, 49
42 Pa.C.S. § 6351(a).....	31
42 Pa.C.S. § 6357.....	25, 29-34
Act of December 15, 1998, P.L. 949 No. 125 Cl, as amended 42 Pa. C.S. § 6336.1.....	26-29

RULES

Pa.R.A.P 908.....	19-20
Pa.R.A.P 1115(b).....	19-20
Pa.R.J.C.P. 1133.....	15
Pa.R.J.C.P. 1515(b)	41

Pa.R.J.C.P. 1609.....	41
Pa.R.J.C.P. 1614.....	42

SECONDARY SOURCES

105 Cong. Rec. S12672 (daily ed. Nov, 13, 1997)	27-28
Black’s Law Dictionary (6 th ed. 1980)	32-33
Deborah A. Widiss, <i>How Courts Do – And Don’t – Respond to Statutory Overrides</i> , 104 <i>Judicature</i> 51 (2020).....	35, 44
